

**10-1360**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,  
BOB BARR, WAYNE A. ROOT, BRENDAN  
KELLY and HARDY MACIA,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**WILLIAM M. GARDNER, in his Official Capacity  
as Secretary of State of New Hampshire,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of New Hampshire**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

**Gary Sinawski  
180 Montague Street 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
(516) 971-7783**

**Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. PLAINTIFFS COULD NOT HAVE OBTAINED A SEPARATE LIBERTARIAN PARTY BALLOT COLUMN BY SUBMITTING A 3% PETITION UNDER RSA 655:40-a AND b AND 655:42, III	1
II. THE SECRETARY OF STATE VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS TO SPEAK AND ASSOCIATE POLITICALLY AND TO HAVE EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW	4
III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT, AND NEED NOT, CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PARTICULAR STATUTES	5
IV. VOTES FOR BARR AND PHILLIES COULD NOT BE AGGREGATED TO MEET THE 4% THRESHOLD FOR ATTAINING "PARTY" RECOGNITION	7
Conclusion	7
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	9
Certificate of Service	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 652:11	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 655:14-a	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 655:17-c	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 655:38	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 655:40	1, 3, 4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 655:42, III	1, 3, 4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 655:43, III	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 655:46	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 656:5	2
